
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 15 August 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 August 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link: 
 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/southernplanningcommittee23august2022/ 
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  
 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Nigel Hartin 
Hilary Luff 

Nigel Lumby 
Richard Marshall 

Tony Parsons 
Christian Lea 
Richard Huffer 

Kevin Pardy 

Claire Wild 
Pamela Moseley 

Gwilym Butler 
Vivienne Parry 
Mark Williams 

Paul Wynn 
Cecilia Motley 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/southernplanningcommittee23august2022/
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 26 July 

2022 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Friday, . 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Buildwas Leisure Site Buildwas Telford Shropshire (21/03090/FUL) (Pages 9 - 88) 

 

Change of use of land to create a holiday caravan site including alteration of existing 
access, formation of internal access roads and footpaths and associated landscaping 

 
6  New dwelling (Cedar House) adj. The Levons, Hazler Road, Church Stretton, 

Shropshire, SY6 7AQ (21/01955/FUL) (Pages 89 - 104) 

 
Erection of detached garage 

 
7  Proposed redevelopment of former Ironbridge Power Station report seeking 

onward delegation to determine the cross -boundary applications on behalf of 

Telford & Wrekin council (Pages 105 - 110) 

 

 
8  Proposed Agricultural Workers Dwelling South Of Corfton Farm Corfton Shropshire 

(22/00778/OUT) (Pages 111 - 126) 

 
Outline application for the erection of an agricultural workers retirement dwelling to 

include access 
 

9  Cartway Cottage Woodbank Abdon Craven Arms Shropshire (22/01833/FUL) (Pages 

127 - 140) 
 

Change of use of land to domestic garden land and erection of a three-bay detached 
garage with new vehicular access 
 

 



10  Mill House Clee St Margaret Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9DT (22/02338/FUL) 

(Pages 141 - 162) 

 
Conversion and extension to the Mill House; change of use of the Bakehouse to ancillary 

accommodation; restoration of the Corn Mill to working order; installation of a Bat House 
and associated external works 
 

11  Mill House Clee St Margaret Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9DT  (22/02339/LBC) 

(Pages 163 - 178) 

 
Conversion and extension to the Mill House, conversion of Bakehouse to ancillary 
accommodation, restoration of the Corn Mill to working order, the installation of a Bat 

House and associated external works affecting a Grade II Listed Building 
 

12  Proposed Dwelling To The SW Of Meadowtown Shropshire (22/02353/FUL (Pages 

179 - 194) 
 

Erection of a detached dwelling, associated garage/carport and siting of a septic tank, 
together with a new vehicular access and all associated works 

 
13  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 195 - 196) 

 

 
14  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

 



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
TUESDAY 23RD AUGUST 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 
2.00  - 4.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, Nick Hignett (Chairman), Nigel Lumby, 

Richard Marshall, Tony Parsons, Christian Lea and Richard Huffer.   Viv Parry (Substitute 
for Nigel Hartin), Claire Wild  (Substitute for Hilary Luff), Paul Wynn (Substitute for David 
Evans) 

 
 
28 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Evans, substituted by 

Councillor Paul Wynn, Councillor Nigel Hartin, substituted by Councillor Viv Parry, 
and Councillor Hilary Luff, substituted by Councillor Claire Wild.  

 
29 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 28th June 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
30 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
31 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
32 Proposed Dwelling To The North Of Seifton Lane, Seifton, Shropshire - 

22/00106/OUT  

 
The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the outline 
application which was for the erection of one dwelling to include means of access, 

and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location, layout and elevations.  Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

 
The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager drew Member’s attention 

to the information contained in the schedule of late representations and a late 
statement from David Evans was read aloud. 

 
Heather Coonick spoke on behalf of Culmington Parish Council against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Diddlebury Parish Council against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  
 

Stuart Clark, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Members sympathised with the concerns raised by both parish councils and felt that 

the application was contrary to adopted policies. Members were advised that the 
planning team had sought advice from the Council’s legal team regarding the policies 

which had been set out in the report. It was also felt that further archaeological 
investigation was required due to the historical nature of the site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation, outline planning permission be refused 
on the grounds that the application was contrary to the adopted Local Plan, including 
the Council’s Core Strategy Policy CS5 and SAMDev Plan settlement policy S7. 

There were further concerns regarding the lack of prior archaeological investigations 
and the impact of this on heritage assets. 

 
33 Proposed Industrial Building To The South Of Stokewood Road, Craven Arms, 

Shropshire - 22/01576/OUT  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the outline application for the erection of steel 

commercial/industrial building, vehicular access and yard, parking facilities (all 
matters reserved), and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 
drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
Members noted that the conditions had been amended regarding the hours of use of 

the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, outline planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 as amended by the Schedule 

of Additional Letters. 
 
34 Roundabout Junction A442 Bridgnorth Road, B4176 and B4379, Sutton 

Maddock, Shifnal, Shropshire - 22/01671/ADV  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services
[...]

Councillor Andy Boddington, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. He then left the meeting and took no part in the debate or 

vote. 
 

Members were sympathetic to the business owner; however felt that the proposals 
were in keeping with the area, which was predominantly residential. It was also felt 
that the application did not contravene any planning policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 4 as 

follows: 
“Prior to the commencement of the relevant work details of all external windows and 

doors and any other external joinery shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Page 2 Local Planning Authority. These shall include full size details, 1:20 
sections and 1:20 elevations of each joinery item which shall then be indexed on 

elevations on the approved drawings. All doors and windows shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the agreed details, and retained as such at all times.” 

 

 
 

 
39 Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 

22/01791/LBC  

Page 5



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 6 

 

 
The Principal Planner drew members’ attention to the amendment to condition 7. 

 
Members reiterated their comments from the previous item and it was 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 7 as 

follows: 
“If hitherto unknown architectural evidence of historic character that would be 
affected by the works hereby permitted is discovered, an appropriate record, together 

with recommendations for dealing with it in t
[...]
July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 7 

 

 
41 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 26 
July 2022 be noted. 

 
42 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED  

 

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items. 

 
43 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 

Members noted the update report. 
 
44 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 23rd August 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Committee and date 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
23rd August 2022  

 

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03090/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Buildwas  
 

Proposal: Change of use of land to create a holiday caravan site including alteration of 

existing access, formation of internal access roads and footpaths and associated 

landscaping 
 
Site Address: Buildwas Leisure Site Buildwas Telford Shropshire  

 

Applicant: Montague Property And Marnwood Properties Ltd 
 

Case Officer: Tim Rogers  email           : 

tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 365018 - 304977 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE P
[...]
r details see 
http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/roads-and-highways/developing-highways/.  

 

Please note that Shropshire Council requires at least three months' notice of the 
developer's intention to commence any works affecting the public highway, in order to 

allow time for the granting of the appropriate licence/permit and/or agreement of a 
specification and approved contractor for the works. 

 

3. The applicant/developer is responsible for keeping the highway free from mud or other 
material arising from construction works. 

 
4. If any vehicular access and/or parking/turning areas slope towards the public highway, 

surface water run-off should be intercepted and disposed of appropriately. It is not 

permissible for surface water from the development to drain onto the public highway or 
into highway drains. 

 

Page 103



Southern Planning Committee 23 August 2022  New dwelling (Cedar House) adj. The 
Levons 

 

 
 

5. In order to control/attenuate surface water at source and avoid increasing the risk of 
flooding at the site or elsewhere, the use of sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) such 

as soakaways designed in accordance with BRE Digest 365, water butts, rainwater 
harvesting, permeable paving, attenuation and grey water recycling should be 
considered. 

 
6. In arriving at this decision the Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as 
required in the National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 38. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 104



 

 Committee and date 
 
Southern Planning Committee  
 

23rd August 2022 
 

 

 
PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER IRONBRIDGE POWER STATION 
REPORT SEEKING ONWARD DELEGATION TO DETERMINE THE CROSS -

BOUNDARY APPLICATIONS ON BEHALF OF TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL  
 

Responsible Officer Tim Rogers: e-mail: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   
 
 
1.   Summary 

 

1.1 Shropshire Council and Telford & Wrekin Council have considere
[...]
 
application.  Telford & Wrekin Council would retain an active role considering 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk


relevant matters, however the administration related to such applications would 
be significantly reduced for all parties.  It should be noted in this respect that most 

future applications affecting the site will affect areas falling solely within the 
Shropshire Council administrative boundary.  

 
1.6 Article 11.4 of the Council’s Constitution advises that approval of the relevant 

area planning committee is required in order to accept an onward delegation to 

determine cross boundary planning applications  from another local planning 
authority. This report seeks to secure such approval to ensure, without prejudice, 

that the outline planning applications and any subsequent planning applications 
relating to the site (reserved matters / discharge of conditions etc.) can be 
determined solely by Shropshire Council in order to avoid unnecessary 

duplication.  
 
2.   Recommendation 
 

That Members accept the onward delegation to determine cross boundary 

planning applications from Telford & Wrekin Council Local Planning 

Authority to the Shropshire Council Local Planning Authority in 

accordance with Article 11.4 of the Council’s constitution and following 

completion of the associated s106 agreement and Memorandum of 

Understanding  

 
 

REPORT 

3.   The Ironbridge Power Station Planning Application 

 
3.1 Shropshire Council received the following planning application (Reference 

19/05560/OUT) in December 2019:  
 
 Proposal: Outline application (access for consideration comprising formation of 

two vehicular accesses off A4169 road) for the development of (up to) 1,000 
dwellings; retirement village; employment land comprising classes B1(A), B1(C), 

B2 and B8; retail and other uses comprising classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, D1 and 
D2;  allotments, sports pitches, a railway link, leisure uses, primary/nu
[...]
 Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01833/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Abdon And Heath  
 

Proposal: Change of use of land to domestic garden land and erection of a three-bay 

detached garage with new vehicular access 
 
Site Address: Cartway Cottage Woodbank Abdon Craven Arms Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Mr S Graham 

 

Case Officer: Helen Tipton  email                        : 

helen.tipton@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 358873 - 285342 

 
 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd August 2022 Cartway Cottage 

        

 
 

REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 

The application seeks planning permission for a change of use of land to domestic 
garden land and the erection of a three-bay detached garage with new vehicular 
access. 

 
1.2 

 
 
 

1.3 

The proposed site is outside the curtilage of the associated dwelling and would 

comprise of a three-bay garage with horizontally mounted, timber boarded walls 
and a plain clay tile, pitched roof. The three garage doors would consist of timber. 
 

The remaining parcel of land around the garage would be omitted from the curtilage 
and remain in existing use. 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 
 
 

 
 

 

The property is situated in a remote location, on the western slopes of Brown Clee 
Hill, in the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). Access to 
the property is made along a steep, unmade private track off a minor, rural road. 

The latter extends between Cockshutford and the Abdon / Upper Earnstrey Park 
road. The house itself is a traditional, detached stone cottage positioned in a 

wooded hollow.  
 
The proposed outbuilding would be sited to the north of
[...]
Date site visit  
Date of appeal decision  

Costs awarded  
Appeal decision  

 

Page 195

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Buildwas Leisure Site Buildwas Telford Shropshire (21/03090/FUL)
	Appendix 1 - 21-03090-FUL Update report from May 31st
	Appendix 2 - 21-03090-FUL Original Report

	6 New dwelling (Cedar House) adj. The Levons, Hazler Road, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 7AQ (21/01955/FUL)
	7 Proposed redevelopment of former Ironbridge Power Station report seeking onward delegation to determine the cross -boundary applications on behalf of Telford & Wrekin council
	8 Proposed Agricultural Workers Dwelling South Of Corfton Farm Corfton Shropshire (22/00778/OUT)
	9 Cartway Cottage Woodbank Abdon Craven Arms Shropshire (22/01833/FUL)
	10 Mill House Clee St Margaret Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9DT (22/02338/FUL)
	11 Mill House Clee St Margaret Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9DT  (22/02339/LBC)
	12 Proposed Dwelling To The SW Of Meadowtown Shropshire (22/02353/FUL
	13 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
20 September 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2022 
2.00  - 4.15 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman),  Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall, Tony Parsons, 
Christian Lea and Richard Huffer 
 

 
45 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
46 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 26 July 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
47 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
48 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In relation to item 6, Councillor David Evans declared an interest as the local 
member and stated that he would leave the room during the discussion, taking no 
part in the vote. 

 
In relation to item 6, Councillor Hilary Luff declared an interest as the local member 

and stated that she would leave the room during the discussion, taking no part in the 
vote. 

 
49 Buildwas Leisure Site Buildwas Telford Shropshire (21/03090/FUL)  

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for the change of use of land to create a holiday caravan site including 

alteration of existing access, formation of internal access roads and footpaths and 
associated landscaping, and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   
 
The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager reminded Members that 

the application had been deferred from a previous meeting in order that further 
consideration could be given to Members concerns regarding highway safety and 

advised the meeting that the applicants had submitted a road safety audit in relation 
to the highways issues raised and that following this the application had been 
amended  to remove the touring caravan pitches replacing them with additional 

lodges and static caravans. 
 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager drew Member’s attention 
to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 
 

Mark Thorn spoke against the proposals in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Amy Henson, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

A Member commented that the applicants appeared to have address the concerns of 
the Committee and asked whether Mr Thorn’s request regarding routing of 
construction traffic could be adopted.  The Interim Planning and Development 

Services Manager commented that this could be considered as part of the 
construction management statement required in condition 8. 

 
A Member commented that he was disappointed that the Highways response did not 
appear to take account of the cumulative effects of the application at Ironbridge 

Power Station and this application on the local highways network 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and as amended in the schedule of 
late representations 

 
50 New dwelling (Cedar House) adj. The Levons, Hazler Road, Church Stretton, 

Shropshire, SY6 7AQ (21/01955/FUL)  

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees, Councillors David Evans and Hilary Luff, Local Members left the 
meeting and took no part in the debate or vote 
 

The Vice Chair Councillor Nick Hignett took the Chair for this item. 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for the erection of a detached garage and with reference to the drawings 

and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.   

 
The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager reminded Members that 
the application had been deferred at a previous meeting to allow discussions with the 

owners of the property to see whether the garage could be relocated or reduced in 
size in order to allow vehicles to turn within the property and not have to reverse out 

onto the highway but that they had advised that this was not possible. 
 
Members commented that whilst they were not in favour of vehicles having to 

reverse onto the highway, Hazler Road had relatively low levels of traffic so in this 
case vehicles reversing out of the property should not create a hazard. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of Annex A 

 
Councillors Evans and Luff rejoined the meeting and Councillor Evans retook the 
chair 

 
51 Proposed redevelopment of former Ironbridge Power Station report seeking 

onward delegation to determine the cross -boundary applications on behalf of 
Telford & Wrekin council  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the report which sought the Committees approval to 
accept an onward delegation from Telford & Wrekin Council to determine cross 

border application at the former Ironbridge Power Station Site. 
 
The Principal Planner reminded Members that a small portion of the Power Station 

Site lay within the boundary of Telford and Wrekin Council and that as part of their 
approval of the outline planning permission they had agreed that an onward 

delegation be given to Shropshire Council to consider all future application on the 
site.  He added that the Shropshire Council Constitution stated that the relevant 
planning committee had to resolve to accept the onward delegation. 

 
The Principal Planned advised the Committee that the outline planning permission 

was due to be published and that this would prompt a number of reserved matter and 
discharge of condition applications.  He stated that full consultation would take place 
with Telford and Wrekin Council regarding these applications. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Members accept the onward delegation to determine cross boundary planning 
applications from Telford & Wrekin Council Local Planning Authority to the 

Shropshire Council Local Planning Authority in accordance with Article 11.4 of the 
Council’s constitution and following completion of the associated s106 agreement 

and Memorandum of Understanding 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
52 Proposed Agricultural Workers Dwelling South Of Corfton Farm Corfton 

Shropshire (22/00778/OUT)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for outline permission for 
the erection of an agricultural workers retirement dwelling to include access, and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 

the location, layout and elevations.   
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that Members had visited the site during the site 
visits prior to the meeting.  
 

Councillor David Hedgley spoke on behalf of Diddlebury Parish Council in favour of 
the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s scheme for Public Speaking 

at Planning Committees. 
 
The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 

Councillor in favour of the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Nick Williams, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Members commented that the proposal would allow for family succession within the 
business and felt that the proposed location was acceptable.  They also felt that the 
proposed size of the property could be addressed at the reserved matters stage. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to officer recommendation outline planning permission be granted and 
delegated authority be given to planning officers to apply conditions and S106 

relating to reversion to an affordable dwelling as necessary. 
 

Members felt that as the application was for outline permission, the question of the 
proposed size of the dwelling could be addressed during the consideration of 
reserved matters.  They also felt that the proposed location of the dwelling was 

acceptable and would not have a detrimental effect on the area. 
 
53 Cartway Cottage Woodbank Abdon Craven Arms Shropshire (22/01833/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

change of use of land to domestic garden land and erection of a three-bay detached 
garage with new vehicular access. and with reference to the drawings and 

photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that Members had attended a site visit 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 5 

 

The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 
Councillor in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Members commented that the proposed site was much better than the one 
previously turned down and felt that it would have minimal effect on the AONB 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 
54 Mill House Clee St Margaret Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9DT (22/02338/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for  the 
conversion and extension to the Mill House; change of use of the Bakehouse to 
ancillary accommodation; restoration of the Corn Mill to working order; installation of 

a Bat House and associated external works. and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 

elevations. 
 
The Principal Planner confirmed that Members had attended a site visit and drew 

Members attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations 

 
The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 
Councillor in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Members expressed support for the preservation of the listed buildings but felt that 
the size and design of the proposed extension would have an adverse effect on the 
listed buildings and the setting of the conservation area. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reason: - 

 
That the size and scale of the extension would have an adverse impact on the 

character and appearance of the listed buildings and the setting of the Clee St 
Margaret conservation area 

 
55 Mill House Clee St Margaret Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9DT  (22/02339/LBC)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer informed Members that as the Committee had 
resolved to refuse the preceding item (22/02338/FUL) the related and inter-
dependent application for listed building consent was also deemed to be refused at 

this stage. 
 
56 Proposed Dwelling To The SW Of Meadowtown Shropshire (22/02353/FUL  



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 6 

 

 
The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 

which was for the erection of a detached dwelling, associated garage/carport and 
siting of a septic tank, together with a new vehicular access and all associated works, 

and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location, layout and elevations.   
 

Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward Councillor made a statement in favour of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 
Richard Jones, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members felt that the proposal would provide a much-needed dwelling for a local 
family and that they would not have a harmful effect on the area. 
 

Members, having listened to the comments of the local Member confirmed that they 
considered the proposal to constitute infill and hence met the relevant policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to officer recommendation outline planning permission be granted and 
delegated authority be given to planning officers to apply conditions as necessary  

 
Members felt that the proposals would not have a harmful effect on the area and that 
the criteria for new development in the settlement i.e., infill, had been met. 

 
57 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 23 
August 2022 be noted. 

 
58 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 September 2022 in the Shirehall.  

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


